
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author whose 
details are listed at the end of each report. 
 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 1 August 2012 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee: Thursday, 9th August, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
Committee, to be held on Thursday, 9th August, 2012 at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
 
A private briefing session for Members will be held at 10.00am in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee - Thursday, 9th August, 2012 
 

at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of personal/prejudicial interests in 
respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6. MINUTES: 24 JULY 2012 (Pages 5 - 8) 

7. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 12) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

8. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE TRINITY INN, 49 JAMES 
STREET WEST, BATH BA1 2DA (Pages 13 - 64) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Bryan Chalker and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Kirsty Morgan (Licensing Officer), Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing 
Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gabriel Batt, for whom Cllr Bryan Chalker 
substituted. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 24 MAY 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR PKT STORES, 11 
FORTESCUE ROAD, RADSTOCK, BATH BA3 3PJ  
 
Applicant: Mrs Kajinthiny Kanesarasa, accompanied by Mr Kanesarasa 
 
Responsible Authority: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Martin Purchase 
(Liquor Licensing Officer) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 

 

The Licensing Officer summarised the application. She explained that the application 
was for a new premises licence conferring authority to sell alcohol for consumption 
off the premises every day from 06:00 to 23:00. A representation had been received 
from the Police on the ground that the application did not sufficiently promote the 
licensing objectives. The Police had proposed additional conditions, as detailed in 
paragraph 4.11 of the covering report. The applicant had agreed in writing to the 
imposition of these conditions on the premises licence. 
 
The applicant stated her case. In reply to questions from Members Mr Kanesarasa 
stated: 
 

• 2 staff were employed in the shop 

• the minimum age for staff was 21 

• staff would receive training on the sale of alcohol 
 
Mr Purchase stated the case for the Police. He said that Mr and Mrs Kanesarasa 
were experienced in the sale of alcohol, because they owned other premises about a 
mile away which sold alcohol. He had been concerned about the lack of conditions to 
promote the licensing objectives contained in the Operating Schedule, which he 
thought probably arose from an oversight on the part of the applicant. He had a 
meeting with them to discuss the application at which he had proposed conditions to 
which they had readily agreed. In reply to a question from a Member he stated that 
he did not have concerns about the long hours proposed for the sale of alcohol, 
because he knew Mr and Mrs Kanesarasa and the manner in which they ran their 
other businesses. 
 
The parties were invited to sum up, but said they had nothing to add to what they 
had already stated. 
 
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application, 
subject to the mandatory conditions for the sale of alcohol, the additional conditions 
proposed by the Police, and accepted by the applicant, and to the conditions 
consistent with the Operating Schedule. Authority was granted to the Licensing 
Officer to issue the licence accordingly. 
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for the grant of a new premises 
licence for P.K.T Stores, 11 Fortescue Road, Radstock, Bath.  
 
In doing so they have taken account of the Licensing Act, Human Rights Act, the 
Council’s Policy and the Statutory Guidance. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to do only 
what is appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives in light of 
what is presented to them.  
 
Members considered the relevant representations and took account of the evidence 
put before them. They were careful to balance the competing interests of the 
applicant and those of the Responsible Authority, i.e. the Police in reaching a 
decision.  

Page 6



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 

 

 
Members noted that the Police had made representations based on the fact that the 
area was subject to incidents of crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour 
particularly in the evenings and were alcohol related. The Police considered that this 
type of premises tended to fuel crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour. It was 
also stated that the area was partly residential.  
 
The Police considered that the application did not sufficiently forward the licensing 
objectives and therefore proposed that several conditions were imposed on the 
premises licence in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of 
crime and disorder to which the applicant had agreed.  
 
Members therefore granted the licence as applied for together with the mandatory 
conditions for the sale of alcohol, the conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and the conditions proposed by the Police and agreed to by the applicant. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.48 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS 

 

 
 

Introductions by Chair  
 

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure? 

 

Summary/update by Licensing Officer 
 

Applicant /representative presents case 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members 

 

Interested Parties’ case(s) 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Interested Parties by other 
parties and Members 

 

Responsible Authorities 
 

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
other parties and Members 

 

Applicant and other parties sum up 

Adjournment 
 

Reconvene and announce decision 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\6\AI00007618\$yjazw32j.doc 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
ALCOHOL, LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT AND ENTERTAINMENT 

 
 

 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
In the following paragraphs where the term “party” or “parties” is used in addition to 
other terms this will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has been given. 

 
3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder (“the Applicant”), or representative, addresses 

the Sub-Committee.    The Applicant may be asked relevant questions about the 
matters before the Sub-Committee by the other parties and the Members. 

 (ii) The Applicant, or representative, may call witnesses in support of the 
application and each witness may be asked relevant questions by the other 
parties and the Members. 

 
4. (i) Any interested parties [defined in s.69(3)]  making relevant representations,  

or representative, will take it in turn to address the Sub-Committee.   You may 
be asked relevant questions by the other parties, the Applicant and the 
Members. 

 (ii) You (or your representative) may call witnesses in support of your 
representations and each witness may be asked relevant questions by the 
Applicant, the other parties and the Members. 

 
5. Any Responsible Authority [defined in s.69(4)] making a representation will 

address the Committee.  The Responsible Authorities may be asked relevant 
questions by the Applicant, other parties and the Members. 

 

6. The Applicant will then be invited to briefly summarise the application. 
 

7. The other parties will then be invited in turn to briefly summarise their points if 
they wish in the same order as before. 

 

8. The Chair will invite the Sub-Committee to move into private session to enable 
the Sub-Committee to deliberate in private in accordance with Paragraph 14(2) 
of the Hearings Regulations 2005.  The Sub-Committee will only reconvene to 
resolve any points of uncertainty on the evidence already given. During their 
deliberation the Sub-Committee will be accompanied for advice only by the 
Legal Advisor and the Committee Administrator. The Sub-Committee may retire 
to a private room or alternatively require vacation of the meeting room by all 
other persons. 

 

9. When the Sub-Committee resumes, the Chair will announce the decision in 
public; this will include the reasons (or advise that the decision will be released 
in writing with reasons within the statutory time limit in this instance 5 working 
days). 

 
 

Page 11



E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\6\AI00007618\$yjazw32j.doc 

PLEASE NOTE: 
 

• Where the Sub-Committee considers it necessary to do so, it may vary this 
procedure. 

 

• Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the Applicant is 
present. All notices and representations received from absent parties will be 
considered. 

 

• Only in exceptional circumstances will the Committee take into account any 
additional late documentary or other information produced by an existing party 
in support of their application/representation.  This will be at the discretion of 
the Chair and with the agreement of all the other parties.  No new 
representations will be allowed at the hearing. 

 

• The hearing will take the form of a discussion   However, the Council will allow 
all parties to ask questions of another party present, as set out above, but 
formal cross examination will be discouraged. 

 

• The Authority will disregard any information or representation given by a party 
which is not relevant to the Application and the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

• The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 
make representations. The amount of time will be at the discretion of the 
Chair, but in the interests of costs and efficiency will not normally exceed 
twenty minutes.  This will include the time taken for the presentation and the 
summing up, but not the time taken for questions.  

 
 

o N.B. Where there is more than one party making relevant 
representations the time will be split between those parties.  It is 
recommended that they arrive early to discuss the application with the 
other interested parties. 

 

• The Chair may require any person attending the hearing who is behaving in a 
disruptive manner to leave the hearing and refuse to allow that person to 
return,  or only allow them to return subject to certain conditions.  Any person 
so excluded will however be entitled to submit to the Sub-Committee any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not 
been required to leave. 

 

• Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion, but on occasion may find it 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public based upon the legal 
framework given in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a).  On 
these occasions decisions based on the above framework will be given.  

Page 12



Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES: 24 JULY 2012
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	newvarprocchart
	newvarprocedure

	8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE TRINITY INN, 49 JAMES STREET WEST, BATH BA1 2DA



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 9th August, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 9th August, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Nicol and Curran both declared a non-pecuniary interest by reason of 
their acquaintance with the representative of the applicant, Mr Alan Morgan. They 
stated that they had not discussed the application him or with each other. 
 
Mr Phipps said that he accepted that in a small town in was inevitable that 
Councillors would be acquainted with many residents and business people and that 
he had no objection to the two Members participating in the hearing. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 24 JULY 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE TRINITY INN, 49 
JAMES STREET WEST, BATH BA1 2DA  
 
Applicant: Punch Taverns, represented by Alan Morgan (Abbey Ales) and Matthew 
Phipps (TLT Solicitors) 
 



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 9th August, 2012 

 

Responsible Authority: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Martin Purchase 
(Liquor Licensing Officer) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the application, which was for a variation 
of an existing premises licence. The details of current premises licence were set out 
in paragraph 4.2 of the report and the details of the variation application in paragraph 
4.3. The premises were situated in the cumulative impact area and the Police had 
proposed an additional five conditions to further the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. These 
conditions were listed in paragraph 4.14 of the report. The applicant had indicated 
through its solicitors its willingness to accept these conditions. 
 
Mr Phipps stated the case for the applicant. He explained that the premises would be 
the fourth public house to be operated by Abbey Ales in the City of Bath. He stated 
that Abbey Ales had already turned round three failing public houses, which, he 
submitted, were now assets to the City, because they were successful and fully 
compliant with the licensing objectives. He stated that the applicant had given written 
notice of its willingness to accept the conditions proposed by the Police. However, it 
had been brought to his attention that the fourth condition proposed by the Police, 
namely that “there will be no live or recorded music after 12.00 midnight on any day”, 
should have referred to all forms of regulated entertainment and that the applicant 
would accept the condition so amended. He believed that there were no outstanding 
issues between the applicant and the Police and urged the Sub-Committee to grant 
the application. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer pointed out that the condition referred to by Mr Phipps 
would, if imposed, reduce the non-standard hours for regulated entertainment 
permitted under the existing premises licence, for which the terminal hour was 01.00. 
Mr Phipps suggested that in that case the condition should not be imposed, but that 
instead the applicant would amend the application so that the standard terminal hour 
sought for all forms of regulated entertainment would be 12.00 midnight on 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday. In response to a question from the Senior Licensing 
Officer he confirmed that the applicant would withdraw that part of the application 
relating to non-standard timings for regulated entertainment, leaving the terminal 
hour for these as 01.00 as at present. 
 
Mr Purchase said that he had nothing to add and did not wish to make a statement. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned and then reconvened to seek clarification from the 
applicant about the meaning of “new entry” in the third condition proposed by the 
Police, “there will be no new entry to the premises after 00.30 each day.” Mr Phipps 
stated that he had always understood that there was a distinction between “entry” 
and “re-entry” and that the condition would permit the re-admission of customers 
who had temporarily left the premises to smoke. 
 
Following a further adjournment, it was RESOLVED to grant the licence as applied 
for with modifications ,together with the conditions consistent with the Operating 



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 9th August, 2012 

 

Schedule and four of the five conditions proposed by the Police and agreed to by the 
applicant, namely: 
 

1. A digital CCTV system will be fitted and maintained at the premises in 
consultation with the police. The recordings will be of evidential quality and 
kept for a minimum of 31 days. They will be time and date marked and made 
available to the police upon request. Notices are to be displayed at the 
entrance to the premises advising that CCTV is in operation. 

 
2. Where a risk assessment by the DPS identifies as necessary, and/or at the 

written request of the police or licensing authority, door staff will be on duty to 
supervise all patrons entering and leaving and to ensure the good order of the 
premises. 

 
3. There will be no new entry to the premises after 00:30 each day. 

 
4. All windows and doors (except for entry and departure) will remain closed 

during performances of live music. 
 
Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly. 
 
Reasons 
 
Members have today determined an application for the variation of a premises 
licence for The Trinity Inn, 49 James Street West, Bath. 
 
In doing so they have taken into account of the Licensing Act, Human Rights Act, the 
Council’s Policy and the Statutory Guidance. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to do only 
what is appropriate, proportionate and justifiable to promote the licensing objectives 
in light of what is presented to them.  
 
Members considered the relevant representations and took account of the evidence 
put before them. They were careful to balance the competing interests of the 
applicant and those of the Responsible Authority, i.e. the Police in reaching a 
decision.  
 
Members noted that the Police had made representations on the basis that the 
premises were in the city centre and also fell within the area of cumulative impact as 
define in the Council’s Policy. 
 
The effect of adopting a cumulative impact policy is to create a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for new premises licences, club premises 
certificates or variations will be refused if relevant representations are received.  
 
If the application is not to be refused then the applicant will have to demonstrate that 
the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. 
 



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 9th August, 2012 

 

The Police had stated that the area suffered from crime, disorder and from revellers 
who behaved in an anti-social manner as they moved between licensed premises 
which included looking for the premises that may be open last.  
 
It was said that the location, where the premises were based, could exacerbate 
tension in persons already fuelled by alcohol and, as the premises was based in the 
cumulative impact area, the later hours for the sale of alcohol and regulated 
entertainment could exacerbate the level of crime and disorder and anti- social 
behaviour in that area. Furthermore, as the area was residential, noise nuisance 
could be caused by the extension of the licensable activities. 
 
The Police considered that the application did not sufficiently forward the promotion 
of the licensing objectives and mitigate the effects of such problems. In order to 
address this, the Police had proposed a number of conditions to which the applicant 
had agreed.  
 
The Members considered that, if the proposed conditions were imposed on the 
Premises Licence, to grant the application would be unlikely to add to significantly to 
the cumulative impact having regard to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Members noted that the applicant had amended the application to state that all 
regulated entertainment, the provision of facilities for dancing and the provision of 
facilities making music would cease at 00.00 (midnight) on a Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday. 
 
They also noted that the applicant had withdrawn that part of the application related 
to the non-standard timings which concerned regulated entertainment, the provision 
of facilities for dancing and making music. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.29 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 


